
 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday 19 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ewart (Chair)     
Al-Ebadi S Choudhary Arnold 
Cummins Ashraf Lorber 
Van Kalwala Harrison Hector 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

     

3 Matters arising   

     

4 Deputations   

     

5 KPMG - Certification of grants and returns 2012/13  
 

7 - 16 

 This report summarises the results of the work on the certification of the 
Council’s 2012/13 grant claims and returns fully undertaken by KPMG as 
appointed auditor. 

 

     

6 KPMG - External Audit Plan 2013/14  
 

17 - 40 

 This document supplements KPMG’s Audit Fee Letter 2013/14 presented 
to the Committee in April 2013. It describes how KPMG will deliver their 
financial statements audit work for the London Borough of Brent (‘the 
Authority’) and the Brent Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’) and also sets 
out their approach to value for money (VFM) work for 2013/14.  

 

     

7 Corporate Risk Register  
 

41 - 50 

 This report presents the council’s current Corporate Risk Register 
following review by the Corporate Management Team (CMT. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     



 

 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14  
 

51 - 84 

 This report presents a summary of the work of Internal Audit and the 
Investigations Team from 1 April 2013 to 28 February 2014. The appendix 
provides further details of audit reports issued. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  
 

85 - 116 

 This report sets out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan) for 2014/15 
and the basis on which the plan has been formulated. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 

 

     

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be confirmed 
after the Council’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) in June 2014.  

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 8 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Mr Ewart (Chair) and Councillors Al-Ebadi, Cummins and Hector (alternate 
for Councillor Van Kalwala). 

 
Also present: Councillor Chohan. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Van Kalwala. 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2013 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. External Audit progress report  
 
The Committee received a report from KPMG, the Council’s external auditors which 
set out a summary of work performed since the last meeting and work proposed to 
be carried out over the next quarter. 
 
Phil Johnstone, Director of KPMG (external auditors) in providing a summary of 
work undertaken since the last meeting stated that KPMG had issued unqualified 
audit opinion, unqualified VFM conclusion, consistency conclusion on the Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA), Audit Certificate and Annual Audit Letter.  Members 
heard that the issuance of VFM conclusion meant that KPMG were satisfied that 
the Council had proper arrangements for securing financial resilience and 
challenging economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  He continued that the Annual 
Audit Letter attached to the report provided more details as well as a 
recommendation relating to the audit of the WGA. He then set out an outline of 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee - 8 January 2014 

KPMG’s proposed work over the next quarter which would focus on planning for the 
2013/14 financial statements, preparing the 2013/14 Audit Plans for the Authority 
and its Pension Fund for presentation at the Audit Committee on 19 March 2014 
and planning the interim accounts audit where the key financial controls would be 
reviewed.  
 
In reference to The Audit Commission’s latest research, “Tough Times 2013: 
Councils’ Responses to Financial Challenges From 2010/11 to 2013/14”, the 
Director confirmed that Brent Council was among the 63% of England’s councils 
that demonstrated a high degree of financial resilience over the last three years and 
added to their reserves, despite a 20 per cent reduction in government funding and 
a number of other financial challenges.  He however added that whilst Brent was 
financially well placed, it needed to take tough decisions
[...]
y borrowed/invested 
and potentially large exposures to financial risks.   
 
In response to a member’s question about a possible rise in interest rates as 
predicted by financial commentators, the Chief Finance Officer stated that although 
he did not share the view that interest rates were likely to rise in the medium term, 
officers would monitor developments with the advice of Arlingclose Ltd, the 
Council’s treasury management advisers.  He drew members’ attention to the need 
for officers and members with treasury management responsibilities to receive 
appropriate training. In response to a member’s query, the Chief Finance Officer 
undertook to clarify a sentence in annexe B of the report (non-specified 
investments). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the treasury management strategy 2014-15 be noted subject to a clarification 
in annexe B of the report (non-specified investments). 
 
 
 

Page 3



Audit Committee - 8 January 2014 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14  
 
The report from the Chief Finance Officer presented a summary of the work of 
Internal Audit and the Investigations Team from 1st April 2013 to 30th November 
2013. The appendix provided further details of audit reports issued. 
 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigations informed Members that as at 
30/11/13, a total of 663 (53%) days had been delivered against the plan with plans 
in place to deliver additional days.  He provided updates on work in the following 
areas; 
 
Framework i phase 1 purchasing (fostering and residential placement for children) 
The team identified weaknesses as set out in the report which resulted in a limited 
assurance rating. However, management responded quickly to the findings and 
recommendations and have implemented improvements. Simon Lane indicated that 
a re-audit now would most likely result in a substantial assurance rating.  
 
Carers’ service hub 
Overall, major control weaknesses including performance management, data 
management, and marketing were 
[...]
he statistics relating to internal fraud 
adding that 13 cases were investigated which resulted in 4 officer dismissals.  He 
also gave an update on proceeds of crime act cases.  
 
Simon Lane advised members about a key change in the CIPFA Code of Practice; 
the requirement to have an external, independent assessment of internal audit once 
every five years. These must be conducted by a suitably qualified independent 
assessor from outside the organisation. He added that a recommendation regarding 
proposals for this external assessment would be brought to a future meeting of this 
committee.  Chair concurred. 
 
In welcoming the report, the Chair added that where a service manager was not 
being helpful in addressing limited assurances, then the manager should be asked 
to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to explain the situation to members. 
Such requests would need to be sanctioned by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted. 
 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 19 March 2014. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
D Ewart 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Certification of 
grants and returns 
2012/13

London Borough of Brent

February 2014

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



1© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Phil Johnstone

Director

Tel: + 44(0) 20 7311 2091

philip.johnstone@kpmg.co,uk

Steve Lucas

Senior Manager

Tel: + 44(0) 20 7311 2184

stephen.lucas@kpmg.co.uk

Jonathan Ware 

Assistant Manager

Tel: + 44(0) 20 7
[...]
r firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Certification of grants and returns 2012/13
Headlines

Introduction and 
background

This report summarises the results of the work on the certification of the Council’s 2012/13 grant claims and returns. For the first 
time, this certification work was fully undertaken by KPMG as appointed auditor. In 2011/12, KPMG had reported on work largely
carried out by the Audit Commission. 

! For 2012/13, four claims and returns with a total value of £503 million were certified.

-

Certification results We issued unqualified certificates for two grant claims and returns, and issued qualifications in respect of the housing and 
council tax benefits claim and the national non-domestic rates return.  

! The housing and council tax benefits claim was qualified due to benefit either being incorrectly awarded or incorrectly classified on the 
claim.  The 2011/12 claim was also qualified and the level of errors found this year was consistent with the previous year. 

! The national non-domestic rates (NNDR) return was qualified as information in respect of the new deferral scheme could not be located 
in time to meet the certification deadline. We note that the information was subsequently found, and the qualification issue cleared 
between the Council and the grant-paying body (Department for Communities and Local Government).  The claim had not been qualified
in 2011/12.

Pages 3-5

Adjustments Amendments were necessary to three grant claims and returns audited this year compared to none in 2011/12.

! The housing and council tax benefits claim, the national non-domestic rates return and the teachers’ pensions return all required minor 
amendments this year although the amendment on the teachers’ pensions return did not impact on the value reported. The largest
adjustment was to increase the housing and council tax benefit claim by  £11,665.

Pages 3-5

The Council’s 
arrangements

The Council has good arrangements for preparing its grant claims and returns and supporting our certification work. However, 
improvement is required in relation to responding promptly to queries on the housing and council tax benefits claim. 

! The auditor deadline for submission of the housing benefits claim to the grant-paying body (Department for Work and Pensions) was
missed by four days due to delays in the Council’s responses to queries. The Council discussed this with the DWP who accepted a slight 
delay in the submission. 

! No other significant weaknesses were identified in the Council’s arrangements for preparing its grant claims and returns.

Pages 3-5

Fees The overall fee for the certification of grants and returns reflects a significant reduction on 2011/12. However, there is an additional 
charge from the original scale fee to reflect additional work required to resolve queries on the housing and council tax benefits
claim and the production of a qualification letter for the national non-domestic rates return. 

Page 6

P
age 9



3© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Comments 
overleaf

Qualified 
certificate

Significant
adjustment

Minor
adjustment 

Unqualified
certificate

Housing and council tax benefit

National non-domestic rates return     

Teachers’ pensions return     

Pooling of housing capital receipts     

2 0 3 2

Certification of grants and returns 2012/13
Summary of certification work outcomes

Detailed below is a summary of the key outcomes from our certification work on the Council’s 2012/13 grants and returns, showing where either 
audit amendments were made as a result of our work or where we had to qualify our audit certificate. 

A qualification means that issues were identified 
[...]
isfied with how your 
complaint has been handled you can access the Audit Commission’s complaints procedure. Put your complaint in writing to the Complaints Unit Manager, Audit 

Commission, 3rd Floor, Fry Building, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF or by email to complaints@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk. Their telephone number is 0303 444 
8330.

Page

Report sections

! Introduction 2

! Headlines 3

! Our audit approach 4

! Key financial statements audit risks for the Authority and 
Pension Fund

9

! VFM audit approach 11

! Audit team, deliverables, timeline and fees 15

Appendices

1. Independence and objectivity requirements

2. Quality assurance and technical capacity

19

20

P
age 18



2© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

Section one
Introduction

This document describes 

how we will deliver our audit 

work for the London 

Borough of Brent and the 

Brent Pension Fund.

Scope of this report

We are pleased to be your external auditors for 2013/14. This 
document supplements our Audit Fee Letter 2013/14 presented to you 
in April 2013. It describes how we will deliver our financial statements 
audit work for the London Borough of Brent (‘the Authority’) and the 
Brent Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’). It also sets out our approach 
to value for money (VFM) work for 2013/14. 

We are required to satisfy ourselves that your accounts comply with 
statutory requirements and that proper practices have been observed 
in compiling them. We use a risk based audit approach. 

The audit planning process and risk assessment is an on-going 
process and the assessment and fees in this plan wil
[...]


Section two
Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages. The 

remainder of this report 

provides further details on 

each area.

Audit approach Our overall audit approach is unchanged from last year. Our work is carried out in four stages and the timings for 
these, and specifically our on site work, will be agreed with the Chief Finance Officer. 

Our audit strategy and plan remain flexible as risks and issues change throughout the year. We will review the initial 
assessments presented in this document throughout the year and should any new risks emerge we will evaluate 
these and respond accordingly.

Key financial 
statements audit risks 
for the Authority

We have completed our initial risk assessment for the financial statements audit and have identified one significant 
risk this year. This relates to the triennial valuation for the local government pension scheme.

This is described in more detail on page 9. We will assess the Authority’s progress in addressing this risk as part of 
our interim work and conclude this work at year end.

Key financial 
statements audit risks 
for the Pension Fund

Our initial risk assessment for the Pension Fund’s financial statements audit has not identified any significant risks 
this year.

VFM audit approach and 
risk assessment

We have completed our initial risk assessment for the VFM conclusion and have not identified any significant risks 
at this stage.

Audit team, 
deliverables, timeline 
and fees

There has been no change to the main audit team from last year. 

Our year end audit is currently planned to commence in July 2014. Upon conclusion of our work we will present our 
findings to you in our Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260 Report) in September 2014. 

The overall planned fee for the 2013/14 audit is £263,520 and £21,000 for the Pension Fund. This is unchanged 
from the position set out in our Audit Fee Letter 2013/14.  

P
age 20



4© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability p
[...]
dit Committee and CMT review in September 2013 and CMT are asked to 
consider these: 

Strategic Risks – No new inclusions or deletions, some changes to wording and 
responsible officer as highlighted in blue. 

 
 Audit comment – Given the significant budget reductions required across all service 

areas, CMT may wish to consider the inclusion of a strategic risk around the ability to 
deliver savings and maintain statutory services. It is recognised that this is a very 
broad risk heading and will be difficult to encapsulate in a single register entry. 

Operational Risks –  
 
 Regeneration and Growth: The risks concerning failure to hit both council tax and 

NNDR collection targets have been removed. Asbestos records in schools has 
reappeared as has failure to deliver the customer service project. 

 
 A new risk concerning assaults within the Civic Center has been added. 
 
 Adult Social Services: New risk added concerning meeting the demands of carers. 
 
 Environment and Neighbourhood: New risk added concerning the parking 

contract. 
 
 Legal and Procurement: Three new risks added concerning compliance with EU 

procurement regulations; judicial reviews and employment litigation. 
 
 Assistant Chief Executives Department: Five new risks added for the new 

department. 

4.  Legal Implications 

4.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 section 4(1) require the council 
to “ensure that the financial management of the body is adequate and effective and 
that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk.”  

4.2. Further section 5 (1) (4) (i) requires that the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services determines accounting control systems which include adequate measures 
to ensure that risk is appropriately managed.  

Page 42



 
3 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1. None 

6. Diversity Implications 

6.1. None 

7
[...]
porate strategy and target 
operating model
- On-going work to engage leading 
members with the One Council 
Programme
- Increased sense of ownership 
among members and officers of 
transformational change 
programmes 

Ongoing Irene Bremang - PMO 
Manager

Assistant Chief Executive's Department

P
age 50



 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
19 March 2014 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report presents a summary of the work of Internal Audit and the 

Investigations Team from 1st April 2013 to 28th February 2014. The appendix 

provides further details of audit reports issued. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2013/14 

Internal Audit Plan and the review of fraud work. 

3. Detail 
 

Internal Audit - Progress 

3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2013/141 comprises 1,248 days, including 48 days 

brought forward from the previous year which were not delivered. The majority, 

953 days, of the plan is delivered through Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit 

Limited called off from a framework contract procured by Croydon Council. A 

small in-house team deliver a further 295 days.  

3.2. As at 28th February 2014 a total of 888 (71%) days have been delivered against 

the plan. At a similar point last year some 84% had been delivered and the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 
2 

majority of the key financial systems audit work was already in progress during 

quarter 3.   

3.3. In the current year, as a result of the delays in the implementation of the One 

Oracle Financial System, the main financial systems audits (Accounts Receivable; 

Accounts Payable; General Ledger and Payroll) have had to be delayed and 

replaced with other audit work in quarter 4.The original audit plan, agreed by the 

Audit Committee in March 20131 has been subject to amendment. Where projects 

are removed or defe
[...]
 Plan 2014/15 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. This report sets out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan) for 2014/15 and the 

basis on which the plan has been formulated. 

1.2. All Local Authorities are required to make proper provision for Internal Audit in line 

with the 1972 Local Government Act and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 (as amended). The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2013) require, 

“3chief audit executive to establish risk based plans to determine the priorities of 

the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. 

1.3. The final audit plan will be presented for formal approval at the next scheduled 

meeting of the Audit Committee. This however means that work against the Plan 

will need to commence from 1st April 2014 prior to the formal approval of the final 

audit plan.  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 

2014/15 financial year and the content of the draft plan. This is in line with the 

Committee’s role, as defined in the Constitution: To consider the strategic and 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 
2 

annual audit plans, and consider the level of assurance these can give over the 

Council’s corporate governance and risk management arrangements. 

2.2. The Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for the 2014/15. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Internal Audit Service is delivered through a partnership between the 

Council’s in-house Audit & Investigations Team (‘the in-house team’) and Mazars 

Public Sector Internal Audit Limited (previously Deloitte & Touche Public Sector 

Internal Audit Limited). The total plan days for 2014/15 is to deliver 1,200 days of 

which 905 are allocated to Mazars and 295 to the in-house team. 

3.2. All areas of the Council’s operations are potentially subject to internal audit 

coverage. However, given resource constraints, not all areas can be audited on 

an annual basis.  

3.3. The Public 

Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 19 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Mr Ewart (Chair) and Councillors Al-Ebadi, Cummins and Hector (alternate 
for Councillor Van Kalwala) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Van Kalwala 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 January 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Treasury Management Strategy 
 
Members were informed that the strategy had been updated. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. KPMG - Certification of grants and returns 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report that summarised the results of the work on the 
certification of the Council’s 2012/13 grant claims and returns fully undertaken by 
KPMG as appointed auditor. Phil Johnstone, Director of KPMG (external auditors) 
informed members that KPMG issued unqualified certificates for two grant claims 
and returns, and issued qualifications in respect of the housing and council tax 
benefits claim and the national non-domestic rates return.  He explained that the 
housing and council tax benefits claim was qualified due to benefit either being 
incorrectly awarded or incorrectly classified on the claim. The 2011/12 claim was 
also qualified and the level of errors found this year was consistent with the 
previous year. The national non-domestic rates (NNDR) return was qualified as 
information in respect of the new deferral scheme missed the certification deadline 
by four days only.  Members noted that the information was subsequently found, 
thus enabling the qualification issue to be cleared between the Council and the 



2 
Audit Committee - 19 March 2014 

grant-paying body (Department for Communities and Local Government).  The 
Director (Phil Johnstone) added that minor amendments were necessary to three 
grant claims and returns audited; housing and council tax benefits claim, the 
national non-domestic rates return and the teachers’ pensions return.  
 
Phil Johnstone reached the conclusion that the Council had good arrangements for 
preparing its grant claims and returns and supporting the auditors’ certification work 
and apart from those minor issues highlighted above no other significant 
weaknesses were identified in the Council’s arrangements for preparing its grant 
claims and returns.  He continued that the overall fee for the certification of grants 
and returns reflected a significant reduction on 2011/12. However, there was an 
additional charge from the original scale fee to reflect additional work that was 
required to resolve queries on the housing and council tax benefits claim and the 
production of a qualification letter for the NNDR return.  
 
Mick Bowden, Operational Director of Finance also acknowledged the cooperation 
of KPMG which he added enabled the Council to achieve an excellent external 
audit report for the year.  In welcoming the report members endorsed the view that 
the Council had achieved an outstanding external audit report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the external auditors’ certification of grants and returns for 2012/2013 be noted. 
 

6. KPMG - External Audit Plan 2013/14  
 
Members received a report which supplemented KPMG’s Audit Fee Letter 2013/14 
(presented to the Committee in April 2013) and described how KPMG delivered 
their financial statements audit work for the London Borough of Brent (‘the 
Authority’) and the Brent Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’)./  The report also set 
out the external auditors’ approach to value for money (VFM) work for 2013/14. 
 
Steve Lucas, Senior Manager KPMG presented the report. Steve Lucas informed 
the Committee that KPMG had completed their initial risk assessment for the 
financial statements audit. He continued that one significant risk relating to the 
triennial valuation for the local government pension scheme was identified this year. 
The Authority’s progress in addressing this risk would be assessed as part of 
KPMG’s interim work to be concluded at year end, although the initial risk 
assessment for the Pension Fund’s financial statements audit had not identified any 
significant risks this year.  The initial risk assessment for the VFM conclusion had 
not identified any significant risks at this stage.  Steve Lucas informed members 
that the year-end audit was planned to commence in July 2014 and on conclusion 
the findings would be presented to the Committee in the report entitled ‘Report to 
Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260 Report’) in September 2014.  
 
The overall planned fee for the 2013/14 audit would be £263,520 and £21,000 for 
the Pension Fund. The main audit fee included work on the VFM conclusion and 
the audit of the Authority’s financial statements and was based on a number of 
assumptions. These included that the Authority would provide KPMG with complete 
and materially accurate financial statements and good quality supporting working 
papers within agreed timeframes. He emphasised that it was imperative that this 
was achieved because if additional work than envisaged had to be completed, 



3 
Audit Committee - 19 March 2014 

KPMG would need to charge additional fees.  Steve Lucas assured members that 
the initial assessments presented would be reviewed throughout the year and new 
risks that emerged would be evaluated and responded to accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the external audit plan 2013/2014 be noted. 
 

7. Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered a report that presented the council’s current Corporate 
Risk Register following review by the Corporate Management Team (CMT).  Simon 
Lane, Head of Audit and investigations outlined the changes to the register since 
the last meeting and a review by CMT.  In terms of strategic risks, there were no 
new inclusions or deletions but given the significant budget reductions required 
across all service areas, CMT were asked to consider the inclusion of a strategic 
risk around the ability to deliver savings and maintain statutory services. It was 
recognised that this was a very broad risk heading and would be difficult to 
encapsulate in a single register entry. 
 
In respect of operational risks, members noted that the risks concerning failure to 
hit both council tax and National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) collection targets had 
been removed. On the other hand, asbestos records in schools had reappeared as 
had failure to deliver the customer service project. New risks concerning assaults 
within the Civic Centre, meeting the demands of carers and the parking contract 
had been added.  Members also heard that three new risks had been added 
concerning compliance with EU procurement regulations; judicial reviews and 
employment litigation and within the Assistant Chief Executives Department five 
new risks had been added. 
 
Members noted the significant improvements to the corporate risk register and in 
welcoming the report Members debated the level of consultation with the voluntary 
sector in respect of the consultation risk.  Members also noted that they would be 
receiving an updated register at each meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Council’s updated corporate risk register be noted. 
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report that presented a summary of the work of Internal 
Audit and the Investigations Team from 1 April 2013 to 28 February 2014. The 
appendix attached to the report from the Chief Finance Officer provided further 
details of audit reports issued. Simon Lane Head of Audit and Investigations 
presented the report.  In giving an overview, Simon Lane informed members that 
out of the total 1248 days, 888 (71%) had been delivered against the audit plan.   
 
Simon Lane advised members that delivery was down on the previous year and 
that there was a risk that the full plan would not be delivered. It was pointed out that 
the contractor would not get paid if full delivery was not achieved and that it was 



4 
Audit Committee - 19 March 2014 

normal for delivery against the plan for 2013/14 to be ongoing into the first two 
months of the next financial year.  
 
Members heard that there were 81 housing benefit fraud investigations which 
identified 51 cases of overpayments totalling £1.3million and that housing tenancy 
fraud investigations led to the recovery of 41 illegally sub-let properties.  The Head 
of Audit and Investigations advised that this was a slight reduction in performance 
on the previous year and continued that 11 members of staff were dismissed as a 
result of internal fraud. In respect of general fraud issues he stated that the 
Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) had confirmed their intention to transfer 
housing benefit investigators from the local government sector into the DWP. This 
would mean that the council would no longer have responsibility for housing benefit 
fraud. The DWP were expected to publish their timetable for the transfer of Brent 
staff in April 2014 with the timetable for transfer of 380 local authority teams 
spanning the period October 2014 to March 2016. It is not known when the Brent 
team would be transferred but this could be as early as October 2014. There are a 
number of queries outstanding with the DWP.  
 
Mick Bowden, Operational Director of Finance informed members that a verification 
policy had been developed in partnership with the Head of Audit and Investigations 
giving insurance staff access to all council databases to assist with verification of 
claims.  In noting the report, members requested that their concerns on fire safety 
be communicated to the Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) Audit Committee as a 
priority item.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted. 
 

9. Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  
 
The Committee received a report that report set out the Draft Internal Audit Plan 
(“the Plan) for 2014/15 and the basis on which the plan had been formulated. 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigations informed members that the internal 
audit plan had been developed in liaison with the Council’s external auditors 
(KPMG).  He continued that work against the Plan would commence from April 
2014.  
 
Members heard that the total plan days for 2014/15 would deliver 1,200 days of 
which 905 days would be allocated to Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited 
(previously Deloitte & Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited) and 295 to the 
in-house team.  He then drew members’ attention to the table showing the 
breakdown of the total number of days across departments. He added that although 
1,200 days was planned for this year, it was likely that there would be pressure to 
reduce cost and hence coverage from 2015/16 but that any proposals to reduce the 
total number of audit days would be presented to the committee. 
 
In welcoming the draft internal audit plan, members were satisfied that the number 
of total internal audit days had remained unchanged for the year 2014/2015 and 
urged officers to continue to target the right areas.  They commented though that 
any reduction in the number of days be very carefully considered. 



5 
Audit Committee - 19 March 2014 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 2014/15 financial 

year and the content of the draft plan be noted;  
 
(ii) that the Internal Audit Plan for the 2014/15 be approved. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the date of next meeting would be confirmed after the Council’s 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) on 4 June 2014. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
D Ewart 
Chair 
 


